2. Sufficient information available in reports to make a reasonable conclusion of

the company's hedging strategy

  3.  No company could be a subsidiary of another firm in the sample28

  4.  No company should operate in the financial industry

  5.   Market capitalisation larger than NOK 100 million29

We have chosen to exclude all financial firms because we find it hard to compare their

derivative use with other companies not belonging to that industry. Financial firms are likely

to use derivatives for portfolio hedging and/or speculation, which cannot be compared with

the derivative use among non‐financial companies. This seems to be the norm in similar

analyses we have come across.

This process reduced the number of companies to 63, and a table describing the final sample

selection is shown below:

28 Lerøy Seafood is a separate legal entity, but owned 63% by Austevoll Seafood. We have adjusted
for this in Austevoll’s figures before conducting our tests.
29 As of date of retrieval, 27.08.2010

4 Sample Description
4.1 Description

62

Table 4.1‐1: Final sample description
   Number of observations per year
   2005  2006  2007  2008  2009
Div  3  6  6  6  6
Cyclical Industries  8  8  8  8  8
Shipping  8  9  9  10  10
Oil Service  9  10  12  13  13
Fish Farming  4  6  8  9  9
E&P  5  8  9  10  10
Consumer Goods  7  7  7  7  7
Total  44  54  59  63  63

As we can see, the industry with the most companies in our sample is oil service, followed by

E&P and shipping.

4 Sample Description
4.2 Data Gathering

63

4.2 Data Selection and Gathering

As a measure of firm value we have chosen the Tobin's Q ratio. The ratio was developed by

James Tobin in 1969, and is defined as the relationship between the market value of a

company, and the book value (i.e. replacement value) of the assets:

𝐓𝐨𝐛𝐢𝐧′𝐬 𝐐  =
(Equity Market Value  +  Liabilities Book Value)
(Equity Book Value  +  Liabilities Book Value)

If we assume that the market value of liabilities equal its book value, the ratio would be equal